- Capex 30.00 25.00 20.00 28.09 31.58 35.49 38.95 42.17 44.91 46.71 48.11 49.07 50.05

Capex in % of Sales 7.2 % 4.9 % 3.3 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 %

Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Free Cash Flow (WACC
Model)

5.26 34.20 58.38 62.83 89.97 119.62 143.57 167.59 185.89 214.15 231.06 236.84 241.58 246

PV of FCF 5.15 31.24 49.82 50.10 67.03 83.26 93.37 101.82 105.52 113.58 114.50 109.66 104.50 2,119

share of PVs 2.74 % 29.96 % 67.30 %

Model parameter   Valuation (m)

Derivation of WACC:  Derivation of Beta:  Present values 2032e 1,030

   Terminal Value 2,119

Debt ratio 6.00 %  Financial Strength 1.00  Financial liabilities 115

Cost of debt (after tax) 2.3 %  Liquidity (share) 1.20  Pension liabilities 1

Market return 7.00 %  Cyclicality 1.00  Hybrid capital 0

Risk free rate 1.50 %  Transparency 1.00  Minority interest 0

  Others 1.10  Market val. of investments 0

   Liquidity 25 No. of shares (m) 6.2

WACC 7.03 %  Beta 1.06  Equity Value 3,057 Value per share (EUR) 489.31

Sensitivity Value per Share (EUR)

 Terminal Growth   Delta EBIT-margin

Beta WACC 1.25 % 1.50 % 1.75 % 2.00 % 2.25 % 2.50 % 2.75 % Beta WACC -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp +0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp

1.25 8.0 % 363.02 371.61 380.88 390.92 401.83 413.73 426.75 1.25 8.0 % 367.48 376.92 386.36 395.80 405.24 414.68 424.13

1.16 7.5 % 400.76 411.39 422.94 435.53 449.32 464.48 481.23 1.16 7.5 % 409.36 419.73 430.09 440.45 450.81 461.18 471.54

1.11 7.3 % 422.07 433.96 446.92 461.11 476.71 493.94 513.08 1.11 7.3 % 433.38 444.27 455.16 466.05 476.94 487.83 498.72

1.06 7.0 % 445.31 458.65 473.25 489.31 507.04 526.73 548.73 1.06 7.0 % 459.85 471.32 482.79 494.26 505.73 517.20 528.67

1.01 6.8 % 470.72 485.75 502.28 520.53 540.80 563.43 588.88 1.01 6.8 % 489.17 501.28 513.39 525.50 537.61 549.72 561.83

0.96 6.5 % 498.62 515.63 534.42 555.29 578.59 604.78 634.43 0.96 6.5 % 521.81 534.63 547.46 560.28 573.10 585.92 598.75

0.87 6.0 % 563.48 585.58 610.28 638.03 669.46 705.33 746.67 0.87 6.0 % 599.51 614.03 628.55 643.06 657.58 672.09 686.61

� The growth anticipated for Hypoport is based on robust business development in all segments

� Credit platform segment (EUROPACE) in particular offers systematic potential for economies of scale and margin growth

� On this basis we assume a positive long-term margin trend

� Based on a sophisticated regional dispersion of tax obligations a low tax rate is assumed long term.

HYPOPORT

CO M M E N T  Publ ished 04 .08 .2020  4

RESEARCH

Valuation

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020e 2021e 2022e
   Price / Book 7.0 x 8.2 x 6.5 x 7.8 x 12.6 x 10.4 x 8.4 x